
1506 THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 57 

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 53 

Decisions 0/ the Minister 0/ Customs Under the Customs Tariff (Subject to Amendment or Cancellation by Notification in the Gazette) 

Tariff 
Item No. 

85.23 

85.23 

85.23 
85.23 

85.23 

85.23 

85.23 
85.23 

85.23 

85.23 

85.23 

85.23 
85.23 
85.23 

85.23 
85.23 

85.23 

85.23 

85.23 

85.23 

ApPROVALS 

Goods 

Cables and wires having an operating capacity exceeding 
11,OOOV .. .. .. .. .. 

Cables and wires, when declared by an importer for incor
porating into aircraft and accompanied by release notes, 
inspection notes, or affadavits of approval for aircraft 

Cables, thermocouple extensions and compensating .. 
Cables, peculiar to use with television apparatus, viz: trans

mitters, cameras and microwave equipment 
Cables with fittings, peculiar to aircraft, conforming to New 

Zealand Civil Aviation Department specifications, or 
accompanied by release notes, inspection notes, or affi
davits of approval for aircraft 

Heat resisting fibrous insulated cable and fibrous insulated 
cable with a dielectric cellulose wrap 

High tension X-ray cables . . . . . . 
Hyperlon or C.S.P. insulated electric wires, cables, and 

flexibles 
Multi-core electrical cable, peculiar to X-ray control desk 

use, viz: Siemens List No. 410272 
Patchcords, double circuit screened, telephone and broad

casting types, comprising jack plugs connected by braided 
cordage 

Radio wire, P.V.C. insulated, single core, 7/.004 in. and 
7/.0048 in. 

Silicone rubber covered cables, wires and flexibles .. 
Telephone handset and switchboard cords . . . . 
Trailing cables conforming to New Zealand standard 

specifications 397 (B.S. 708/1950) or 444 (B.S. 1116/1943), 
with individual core conductors having a nominal cross
sectional area exceeding 0.0048 sq in. (110/.0076 in. or 
equivalent) 

Trolley bus overhead equipment, viz: flexible feeder taps .. 
Welding cables having a current rating of 250 amperes or 

over, insulated with rubber 
Winding strip of solid or built-up shapes other than circular, 

or alternatively circular exceeding 6 mm diameter, being 
insulated with lacquer or enamel to a maximum wall 
thickness of .25 mm, and/or insulated with paper, cotton, 
glass or fibrous material applied helically 

Winding wire being of circular shape having a conductor 
diameter not exceeding 6 mm and insulated with lacquer 
or enamel to a maximum wall thickness of .25 mm and/or 
insulated with paper, cotton, glass or fibrous material 
applied helically 

Wires and cables, insulated with: 
Cotton, silk, rayon, glass, enamel or any combination of 

these materials with asbestos, and whether or not 
varnished 

Mineral .. .. .. .. " 
Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE) . . . . . . 

Wires, cables, and flexibles insulated with ethylene 
propylene rubber and/or ethylene propylene rubber 
chlorosulphonated polyethylene composite insulation 

Rates of Duty 

B.P. I MFN·I Gen. 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

20% 
20% 

20% 
20% 

20% 

20% 
20% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

20% 
20% 
20% 

20% 
20% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

20% 

25% 
25% 

25% 
25% 

7t% 

25% 

25% 
25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 
25% 
25% 

25% 
25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 

25% 

Part List 
II No. 

Ref. 

10.8 

53 
53 

53 
53 

53 

53 

53 
53 

53 

53 

53 

53 
53 
53 

53 
53 

53 

53 

53 

53 
53 
53 

Effective 

From 

21/7/72 
21/7/72 

21/7/72 
21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 
21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 
21/7/72 
21/7/72 

21/7/72 
21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 

21/7/72 
21/7/72 
21/7/72 

To· 

30/6/77 
30/6/77 

30/6/77 
30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 
30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 
30/6/77 
30/6/77 

30/6/77 
30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 

30/6/77 
30/6/77 
30/6/77 

• Approvals lapse on the dates indicated, the goods thereafter being dutiable according to their substantive Tariff classification. If con
tinuation of an approval is desired for a further period, formal application should be made to the Collector at least 6 weeks prior to the date 
of expiry 


