TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 53

Decisions of the Minister of Customs Under the Customs Tariff (Subject to Amendment or Cancellation by Notification in the Gazette)

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective	
		B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.	No.	From	To*
85.23	Cables and wires having an operating capacity exceeding							
	11,000V	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Cables and wires, when declared by an importer for incor- porating into aircraft and accompanied by release notes, inspection notes, or affadavits of approval for aircraft	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Cables, thermocouple extensions and compensating	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Cables, peculiar to use with television apparatus, viz: trans- mitters, cameras and microwave equipment	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Cables with fittings, peculiar to aircraft, conforming to New Zealand Civil Aviation Department specifications, or accompanied by release notes, inspection notes, or affi- davits of approval for aircraft	Free		7 1 %	10.8	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Heat resisting fibrous insulated cable and fibrous insulated cable with a dielectric cellulose wrap	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	High tension X-ray cables	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Hyperlon or C.S.P. insulated electric wires, cables, and flexibles	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Multi-core electrical cable, peculiar to X-ray control desk use, viz: Siemens List No. 410272	Free	20%	25%	•••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Patchcords, double circuit screened, telephone and broad- casting types, comprising jack plugs connected by braided cordage	Free	20%	25%	••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Radio wire, P.V.C. insulated, single core, 7/.004 in. and 7/.0048 in.	Free	20%	25%	•••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Silicone rubber covered cables, wires and flexibles	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Telephone handset and switchboard cords	Free	20%	25%	•••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Trailing cables conforming to New Zealand standard specifications 397 (B.S.708/1950) or 444 (B.S. 1116/1943), with individual core conductors having a nominal cross- sectional area exceeding 0.0048 sq in. (110/.0076 in. or equivalent)	Free	20%	25%	••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Trolley bus overhead equipment, viz: flexible feeder taps	Free	20%	25%	••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Welding cables having a current rating of 250 amperes or over, insulated with rubber	Free	20%	25%	•••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Winding strip of solid or built-up shapes other than circular, or alternatively circular exceeding 6 mm diameter, being insulated with lacquer or enamel to a maximum wall thickness of .25 mm, and/or insulated with paper, cotton, glass or fibrous material applied helically	Free	20%	25%	••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Winding wire being of circular shape having a conductor diameter not exceeding 6 mm and insulated with lacquer or enamel to a maximum wall thickness of .25 mm and/or insulated with paper, cotton, glass or fibrous material applied helically	Free	20%	25%	•••	53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Wires and cables, insulated with: Cotton, silk, rayon, glass, enamel or any combination of these materials with asbestos, and whether or not varnished	Free	20%	25%		53	21/7/72	30/6/77
	Mineral					53	21/7/72	30/6/77
85.23	Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE) Wires, cables, and flexibles insulated with ethylene propylene rubber and/or ethylene propylene rubber	Free	20%	25%		53 53	21/7/72 21/7/72	30/6/77 30/6/77

*Approvals lapse on the dates indicated, the goods thereafter being dutiable according to their substantive Tariff classification. If continuation of an approval is desired for a further period, formal application should be made to the Collector at least 6 weeks prior to the date of expiry